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TOWN OF ACTON

Building Department

INTERDEPARTMENTAL COMMUNICATION

To: Don P. Johnson, Town Manager Date: December 9, 2005

From: Garry A. Rhodes, Building CommissioneL~f~P~7

Subject: 2006 License Renewals

I have reviewed the list of License renewals and have the following comments and
recommendations. This year the Legislature passed Chapter 304 of the Acts of 2004 (304
inspections). I have included a copy of the package that has been sent to all affected businesses.
304 inspections are directed at places that serve alcoholic beverages for consumption on the
premises. As you are aware, having participated in the hearing process, the law was created as a
result of the nightclub fire in Warwick RI that impacted many lives. Tragedy of this nature can
happen wherever building and fire inspectors are not properly trained or are understaffed.

304 inspections have increased workload of the department. There are 18 businesses
located in Acton that have to be inspected yearly by both the Fire Department and the Building
Department. Not only do places that serve alcoholic beverages have to be inspected, follow-up
inspections are required to see that noted violations are corrected. The strength in the law comes
in the ability and requirement to withhold the liquor license as a “club” to get recognized hazards
corrected. Following up has not always been the case in the past.

We have been working for the last year to do the inspections. The 304 inspections are
completed except as noted;

I Concord Acton Squash Club

• Old Building Permit never closed out.
• Closer between glass backed courts
• Door handles not twisting/turning on all doors
• Rear emergency exit-closer
• Rear emergency exit —exit light bulb
• Rear exit —Affidavit-Structural letter fire escape
• Front entrance accessible for lift access

2 Makaha
• All set with Building Department waiting for Fire Department sign off

3 Acton Jazz Cafe
• Wait station — Exit/Emergency light battery back-up
• Kitchen — exit emergency light combo not working
• Maximum occupancy load by Architect (stamped & posted)



4 Scupperjack’s
• Battery back-up at kitchen
• Extinguishers expire November 2005
• Post occupancy

4 O’Nautral’s
• Clear storage area
• Emergency light backup @ ice machine
• Due for re-inspection on Monday, December 12. Issues have been addressed.

5 Daniela’s Tacorita
• Post Occupancy load
• Exit sign © main entrance not working
• Need “Street” # 4 inches in height

6 SavouryLane
• Letter of recertification for 304 inspection due-mailed on November 1, 2005

7 Not Your Average Joe’s
• Waiting for final building inspection sign-off then certificate will be issued.

I would recommend the liquor license for the above businesses be denied until all violations
have been corrected as noted here and as directed by the Fire Department.

I have for several months been taking an aggressive enforcement action on illegal a-frame
and banner signs. The following businesses have received warnings and tickets but, have not paid
them. I would recommend they are not issued their licenses until they are paid;
Wine Cask Cellars D/B/A Acton Liquors, (three $25. tickets issued 12/05)
Ichabod’s Coffee House, (one $25. ticket issued 12/05)

Superior Trading does not appear to be in business. I have requested Town Counsel
provide a status report on pending litigation that may answer the question. It is my understanding
the property may be sold. I would recommend the license be held until this is determined.

The Autoplex is up for renewal of a class II license for 60 Powdermill Road. The Board also
has a request for a new Class I license for the same property for Acton Suzuki. I have provided
comments to the Board under a separate letter. I do not recommend the Board issue either license
until the hearing has been held for the new Class I license and the Site Plan Special Permit has
been revised.



TOWN OF ACTON
472 Main Street

Acton, Massachusetts, 01720
Telephone (978) 264-9632

Fax (978) 264-9630

Building Department

<<current_date>>

<<Name_of_Restaurant>>
<<Mailing_street_address>>
((mailing_town_state_zip>>

Re; Periodic Inspection <<location>>

Dear <<owner_manager>>

As a result of the Warwick RI nightclub fire the State of Massachusetts created a task force to
consider fire and building safety. The result of the task force work was the creation of Chapter 304 of the
Acts of 2004. I have attached a copy of Chapter 304 for you.

The new law impacts every establishment that serves alcoholic beverages that are consumed on
premises. Each establishment regardless of the amount of seats is now required to have a valid Certificate
of Inspection issued by the Building Department and the Fire Department. Failure to have and maintain the
Certificate of Inspection may result in the Alcoholic Beverages Control Commission revoking or not issuing a
renewal of your liquor license.

The Board of Selectmen operating as the local licensing authority for the Alcoholic Beverage Control
Commission issues renewals in December. To avoid a last minute problem we may change your current
expiration date or establish a new date if you currently do not have Periodic Inspections.

Attached please find a request form for a Periodic Inspection. Please fill out the form and return to
the Building Department along with an inspection fee of $40. Every attempt will be make to have a joint
inspection by both the Fire Department and Building Department. If a joint inspection can not be coordinated
you shall also contact the Fire Department at (978) 264-9645 to make arrangements for their inspection.

Once both inspections have been completed a Certificate of Inspection will be provided to you from
the Building Department signed by both the Building Commissioner and Fire Chief. A copy of the signed
Certificate will be forwarded to the Board of Selectmen. Notice will also be provided to the Board of
Selectmen if the establishment does not have a valid Inspection

Sincerely,

Garry A. Rhodes
Building Commissioner

Cc. Robert Craig, Fire Chief



TOWN OF ACTON
472 Main Street

Acton, Massachusetts, 01720
Telephone (508) 264-9632

Fax (508) 264-9630

Building Department

REQUEST FOR PERIODIC INSPECTION
Date: <<current_date>>

Business Name: <<Name_of_Restaurant>>

Address: <<location>>

Owner: <<owner_manager>> Phone:______________________

Address: <<Mailing_street_address>> <<mailing_town_state_zip>>

Name of Person in Charge (if other than owner):

_____________________________________________________ Phone: __________________

Type of Business: ____________________________________

Size of Building (space): _____________________________

Number of Seats <<M_of_seats>>

I hereby request that a building inspection be made of the premises indicated above as required by

Chapter 304 of the Acts of 2004 and Section 106.5 of the Massachusetts State Building Code.

Signature of Owner:

OFFICIAL USE ONLY

Date of Inspection: _____________________________Fee:__________________________________

/ I Premises do not comply with applicable requirements of the Massachusetts State Building Code
but ______________days are allowed for corrections.

II Premises comply with applicable requirements of the Massachusetts State Building Code.

Date of reinspection:

/ / All corrections have been made, premises comply with applicable requirements of the State
Building Code.

Signature of Inspector:

Official Use Only

Use Group <<Use_groub>>

Sq. Ftg. <<square_feet>>

Capacity <<total_capacity>>
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Chapter 304 of the Acts of 2004

AN ACT RELATIVE TO FIRE SAFETY IN THE COMMONWEALTH.

Be it enactedbytheSenateandHouseofRepresentativesin GeneralCourt assembled,andby the
authorityofthesame,asfollows:

SECTION 1.Section201 ofchapter6 oftheGeneralLaws,asappearingin the2002Official Edition, is
herebyamendedby insertingafterthewords“twenty-sixA 1/2”, in lines6, 50, 54, 57, 60 and68, the
following words:-andtwenty-sixG 1/2.

SECTION 2. Chapter10 oftheGeneralLaws is herebyamendedby addingthe following section:-

Section74. Thecommissionshall requireall applicantsfor alcoholicbeverageslicensesto submita
valid certificateofinspection,asprovidedin the statebuilding code,issuedby a local inspector,as
definedin cb~p~çiJ43,and signedby theheadof thefire department,asdefined.in.chqpt~Li4S,for the
city, townor district in which theapplicantintendsto sell alcoholicbeveragesto beconsumedon the
premises.Thecertificateofinspectionshallattestto thesafetyofthebuilding or structurein which the
applicantintendsto sell alcoholicbeveragesto be consumedon thepremisesandthat thebuilding or
structuremeetsor exceedstherequirementsofthestatebuilding code.

Thecommissionshall requirethat everylicenseholdersubmit,annually,avalid certificateofinspection,
asprovidedin thestatebuildingcode,issuedby a local inspectorarid signedby the headofthe fire
departmentfor thecity, town or district in which thepremisesis locatedand from which alcoholic
beveragesintendedto beconsumedon thepremisesareto besold.Theissuanceofsuchcertificateshall
beapreconditionfor the issuanceor renewalof sucha licenseandthecommissionmaysummarily
revokeany licenseupon noticeofnoncomplianceorexpirationofsuchcertificate,by operationoflaw
andwithout ahearing.Thecommissionmaypresumethat suchpremisesconformwith theinspectional
safetyrequirementsfor thepremisesasprovidedfor in thestatebuilding codebaseduponsuch
certificate,howeversuchpresumptionmaybe rebutted.

Failureby theinspectorto issuean annualcertificateofinspection,signedby theheadof thefire
department,maybeappealedin accordancewith theinspectionalsafetyrequirementproceduresfor
appealasprovidedin thestatebuilding code.

Thecommissionmayauthorizetheissuanceofa temporarylicenseto anyapplicantor licenseholder
who hasbeenissueda temporarycertificateofinspectionby a local inspectorandsignedby theheadof
the fire department,asprovidedin thestatebuilding code,if theapplicantor licenseholderhas
compliedwith the termsthereinandthetemporarycertificateofinspectionhasnot expired.Such
temporarylicensemaybe revokedby thecommission,without a hearing,if the licenseehasfailed to
comply with thetermsofsuchtemporarycertificate.

Failureby the inspectorto issueart annualceriiflcaleof inspectionsignedby the headof the fire
cepanment.maybe appealedin accordancewith themspecuonaisafetyre~u1rementproceduresfor
appealasprovidedfor in thestalebuilding code.

T:e :c~~:ss~::s:a.c~~ga~~es a~c~e~a~::~ ~ffe::uaie::e :L~:sescf~:~sec:1c.:

SECTION A nrc’ ~cr :e~a:r~:a:: c~:a:e:~:,.:a::cns c:~:ne cc cc~ea.~c:~ce fc~a:
a~eracc:c::crnose:c: ccr~er~ an: rre~:~ac-e~:~ ~.. ::e



CHAPTER304 OF THE ACTS OF 2004 Page2 ç~1I

forth hereinareherebyappropriatedfrom theGeneralFundunlessspecificallydesignatedotherwise
herein,for theseveralpi.rpoSesand subjectto the conditionsspecifiedherein,andsubjectto the
provisionsof law regulatingthedisbursementofpublic fundsTOrthefiscal yearendingJune~3O,-2004,~
providedthat saidsumsshallbein addition to anyamountspreviouslyappropriatedandmadeavailable
for thepurposesof saiditems.

EXECUTIVE OFFiCE OF PUBLIC SAFETY
Fire andBuilding InspectorEducationand Training

8000-0018
Forthe administrationofa Fire andBuilding InspectorEducationandTraining Programto educateand
certif~jall municipal fire andbuilding inspectorsin the
commonwealth $450,000

FirefightingEquipmentGrant Program

8000-0050 ..~ -.

For thefirefighting equipmentgrantprogramfor fire departmentsofeverycity, town, fire district and
authorityofthecommonwealthto beadministeredby theexecutiveoffice ofpublic safety,providedthat
grantsshallbe distributedto municipalitiesaccordingto aformulagiving equalweight to each
municipality’spopulation;providedfurther thatamunicipality shallnotreceivelessthan$15,000;
providedfurther,that eligible fire safetyequipmentunderthis programshall include,but shallnot be
limited to, turnoutgear,hand-heldpowerlights, communicationdevices,telephones,personalalert
safetysystems,air packs,tanks,compressors,thermalimagingdevicesandcomputerizedpersonnel
accountabilitysystems,but shall excludefirefighter apparatusandvehicles;providedfurtherthat grants
awardedby said executiveoffice to amunicipality underthe programshallnot beutilized for the
purposeof personnelcostsunlesssuchcostsconstitute50percentor lessofthe total grantaward;
providedfurtherthat no grant shallbeawardedto thedepartmentof fire services;providedfurther that
not later thanFebruary1, 2005,theexecutiveoffice ofpublic safetyshall submitareportto thehouse
and senatecommitteeson waysandmeansandto thesecretaryfor administrationandfinancedetailing
theamountofgrantsawardedto suchgrantrecipientsanddescriptionsof thegrantsandeach
municipalityshallprovidetheexecutiveoffice of public safetywith a comprehensivelist ofthebest-
practicesthathavebeeninstitutedasa resultofthesegrants $10,000,000

SAFEProgram

8000-0619
For the distributionofgrantsfor city and townstudentawarenessof fire educationprograms,to be
knownasS.A.F.Eprograms,which shall includeinformationaboutthe fire riskscausedby smoking;
andprovidedfurther that grantsawardedby the executiveofficeofpublic safetyto a municipalityunder
theprogramshall,whenapplicable,be in an amountnot less than theamountofthegrantor grantseach
suchmunicipality receivedin fiscalyear2000 $1,078,666

SECTION3. Subsection(d) of section2 of chapter62 ofthe GeneralLaws is herebyamendedb\
addingthefollowing paragraph:-~

For D.urno.s.:eco~1the cenre.ciao.ond.e.d:u:cn:ona.ilowedunder sect.i~o.n.s6.2(af a•.n.•d 168 otu~eFedera~
Internal Revenu.eCode.as arn:ende:dandin effect ior the ‘~axa~.bieyear,atnx.paverthat is reuniredto
coni 1~vvith section25(3 :2 of :naPier LCfl:~~T~ILaws and thai h...as so coni i•.ed. mayclassi fy
an auiorna:.n..cstirin.kii:er SVST.:Ctfl :,tavtnc S struc in. the cornrno•n.wea~Jttti,andusedcxc1.uslvely in the ~ya& ~
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businessof suchtaxpayer,as 5-yearpropertyasdefinedundersection168(e)(3) of theFederalInternal
RevenueCode.Theterm “automaticsprinklersystem”meansthesysteminstalledpursuantto the
provisionsofsaidsection26G1/2 and inaccordancewiththestatebuildingcode.

(b) Such depreciationdeductionfor theautomaticsprinklersystemshallbeallowedonly uponthe
conditionthat thenet incomefor thetaxableyearand all succeedingtaxableyearsbecomputedwithout
anydepreciationdeductionuponthepropertyotherthanthedeductionallowedby this section.

SECTION4. Chapter63 of theGeneralLawsis herebyamendedby insertingafter section38Rthe
following section:-

Section38S.(a) In determiningthenet incomesubjectto tax underthis chapter,a domesticor foreign
businesscorporationrequiredto comply with section26G 1/2 ofchapter148 andthat hassocomplied,
may,for thepurposesof thedepreciationdeductionallowedundersection168 oftheFederalInternal
RevenueCode,classifyanautomaticsprinklersystemhavinga situsin thecommonwealth,andused
exclusivelyin thetradeorbusinessof suchcorporation,as5-yearpropertyasdefinedunderI 68(e)(3)of
theFederalInternal RevenueCode.The~-term“automaticsprinklersystem”meansthesysteminstalled
pursuantto section26G 1/2 ofsaidchapter148 andin accordancewith the statebuilding code.

(b) Suchdepreciationdeductionfor the automaticsprinklersystemshallbeallowedonly uponthe
conditionthat the net incomefor thetaxableyearandall succeedingtaxableyearsbecomputedwithout
anydepreciationdeductionuponthepropertyotherthanthedeductionallowedby this section.

/ SECTION 4A. Chapter143 oftheGeneralLawsis herebyamendedby insertingaftersection97 the
i~following section:-

Section97A. (a) Theboardofbuilding regulationsandstandardsshall requiretheownerof anybuilding
orstructureorportionthereof,that includesaplaceofbusinessdesignedorusedfor occupancyasa
nightclub,dancehall, discotheque,bar, orfor similar entertainmentpurposes,with a capacityof 100
personsormore,and which includesI or moreresidentialdwellings,to install anadequatesystemof
automaticsprinklersthroughoutthebuilding including,but not limited to, residentialdwellingsand in
anycommonareasconnectedthereto,in accordancewith thestatebuilding code.This sectionshall
apply to theconstructionor substantialalterationofbuildingsor structures,approvedby building permit
on orafterDecember1,2004.This paragraphshallnot precludetheboardofbuilding regulations~and
standardsfrom prescribingmorestringentsprinklerrequirements.

(b) Whoeveris aggrievedby an interpretation,order,requirement,or directionofthebuilding official
underthis section,or whoeveris aggrievedby afailure of thebuilding official to takeactionunderthis
section,may,within 45 daysaftertheserviceofnotice of suchinterpretation,order,requirement,or
direction,orafter45 daysof suchfailure to act, appealfrom suchinterpretation,order,requirement,
direction,orfailure to actto thebuilding codeappealsboardasprovidedin ~c~JpjiJ9jjj~f.chqpicr 143.

SECTION5. Chapter148 of theGeneralLaws is herebyamendedby inseningaftersection26G the
foiiow~ngsection:-

Section26(3 3 2 Fccthenurcose0 tOtS seettonthe tern. ‘adequatesystemof automaucsnninkiers shah
~ e:~:~e~~

:~s-’c ruc ~e-’-’crue’c ~~ruce: assec a-’: anuc.uce~—:-c~-a: an:
-‘a : a-’ a: a c-’ : ~e : :-~ac s:~nae~s a an: a ar~eru. :‘~e—
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Everybuilding or structure,orportionsthereof,of public assembly,with a capacityof 100 personscr
more, that is designedor usedfor occupancyasa nightclub,dancehall, discotheque,bar,or for simi lar
entertainmentpurposes,including all rooms,lobbies,andotherspacesconnectedtheretoand all means
of egressandentrances,includingany suchpublic assemblylocatedwithin amixed usebuilding or
structure,including a building or structureownedor controlledby thecommonwealthor a political
subdivisionthereof,(a) which is existing, or(b) for whichanapprovedbuilding permitwasissued
beforeDecember1, 2004, shall be protectedthroughoutwith an adequatesystemof automatic
sprinklers,in accordancewith thestatebuilding code.

Any ownerofa businessdesignedor usedfor occupancyasa nightclub,dancehall, discotheque,baror
for similar entertainmentpurposesto which thesecondparagraphdoesnot applyshall install a systemof
automaticsprinklerswithin thebuilding orstructurein accordancewith the statebuildingcodeif the
business:(1)violatesthemaximumcapacityfor suchbuilding or structure,asestablishedby aduly
recognizedinspectorofbuildings,buildingcommissioneror local inspectorofa city, town ordistrict or
otherduly recognizedlocal inspectoror inspector,asprovidedin chapter143, 2 ormoretimesduring a
12-monthperiod;or (2) violatesthemaximumcapacityof suchbuilding or structureby anumber
greaterthan1/2 ofsuchmaximumcapacityasestablishedby a duly recognizedinspectorofbuildings,
building commissioneror local inspectorof a city, town ordistrict orotherduly recognizedlocal
inspectoror inspector,asprovidedin cJ~pterI4~.Any ownerofabuilding or structurerequiredto
install automaticsprinklersasaresultofa violation ofthisparagraphshall do sowithin 1 yearofbeing
cited for suchviolation, andshall beresponsiblefor the full costsof installation.Notwithstandingany
generalor speciallaw to thecontrary,anybusinessownercited for violating themaximumcapacityfor
his placeof businessshallbesubjectto a £10,000fine for a first or secondoffense.A third suchoffense
shall resultin the businessownerlosing his licenseto operatein thecommonwealth,andall food,
entertainmentand other licensesassociatedwith his business.Thisparagraphshallbeenforcedby a duly
recognizedinspectorof buildings,building commissioneror local inspectorof a city, town ordistrict or
otherduly recognizedlocal inspectorasprovidedin cji~pter143, or anystateofficial with concurrent
jurisdiction.

This sectionshallnot apply to aplaceofassemblywithin abuilding, structureor portionsthereofused
principally asahouseofworship,restaurant,lecturehall, auditorium,stateor local government
building, educationalfunctionfacility, or othersimilarplaceof assembly.Temporaryuseofsucha
building or structureor portionsthereofasanightclub,dancehall, discotheque,baror for similar
entertainmentpurposes,maybeallowedif a permit is issuedfor suchuseby theheadof thefire
departmentin consultationwith thelocal building inspectoror inspectorwhomaysetthe termsand
conditionsto protectagainstfire andpreservepublic safety.

Whoeveris aggrievedby an interpretation,order, requirementor directionoftheheadofthefire
departmentunderthis section,or, whoeveris aggrievedby a failure oftheheadofthefire departmentto
takeaction underthis section,may,within 45 daysaftertheserviceofnoticeof suchinterpretation,
order,requirementor direction,or, after45 daysofsuchfailure to act, appealfrom suchinterpretation,
order. recuirement.directionorfailure to actto theautomaticsprinklerappealsboardasprovidedin
section201 ofchapter6.

‘~e~cos~c~OSLa~j~s a-’ acecL.ales\sLe— e a... cr~-.a c am’ m\’eru nucs..a’- c ma sec’~onshai be nome
* erue*e~.~~-‘e c re an a rue

~flTTtO’ ~ Sa,: :,rur’:~ IS r,ercn :rcnne~arrenoec: ,rsernr~aana:secn:r~2— ran f:13c’~ruan—
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Section34A. (a) Any owner,occupant,lesseeor otherpersonhavingcontrol or supervisionof any
assemblyusegroupbuilding, asdefinedby thestatebuilding code,andwho causesorpermitsa
dangerous-condition-to~e~iston thepremises-at-a-nyt-ime-s-ha-l-l-be~punishedbya fl-ne-of-notmorethan-
55,000or by imprisonmentin thehouseof correctionfor not morethan 2 1/2 years,orboth.

Forthepurposesof this section,“dangerouscondition” shallmean:-

(1) anyblockedor impededingressor egress;
(2) thefailure to maintainortheshuttingoff ofany fire protectionor fire warningsystem
requiredby law;
(3) thestorageofany flammableorexplosivewithout aproperlyissuedpermitin quantities
in excessofallowablelimits ofanypermit to store;
(4) theuseofany firework orpyrotechnicdevice,asdefinedby the boardoffire prevention
regulations,without aproperlyissuedpermit;or
(5) exceedingthe occupancylimit establishedby thelocal building inspectorpursuantto
cb~pi~ri4~.

Nothingin this sectionshallprecludetheissuanceofacitation for acodeviolation, asprovidedfor by
ç~~pter148A.

(b) Whoeveris convictedof a secondor subsequentviolation ofparagraph(a) shallbepunishedby a
fine of not morethan£25,000or by imprisonmentin thestateprisonfornot more than5 yearsor in a
houseofcorrectionfor notmorethan2 1/2 years,orbothsuchfine andimprisonment.

Section34B. Any personwho wantonlyor recklesslyviolatesthe statebuilding codeorstatefire code
andtherebycausesseriousbodily injury or deathto anypersonshallbe punishedby a fineofnot more
than£25,000or by imprisonmentin thestateprisonfor not morethan5 yearsor in a houseof correction
for not morethan2 1/2 years,orboth.

Forpurposesofthis section,“seriousbodily injury” shallmeanbodily injury thatresultsin a permanent
disfigurement,lossor impairmentof a bodily function, limb or organ,or a substantialrisk of death.

Section34C. Whoever(I) commitsa secondor subsequentviolation ofthe statebuilding codeor state
fire code,including any incorporatedspecializedcodes,orany lawful orderofthe marshal,theheadof
the fire departmentor a stateor localbuilding inspectoror(2) continuesto violateanysuchcodeor
orderafterreceiptof actualnoticeof suchviolation or order,shallbepunishedby afine ofnotmore
than£1,000or by imprisonmentfor I yearin thehouseof correctionor by bothsuchfine and
imprisonment.Noticemaybeprovidedby in-handservice,by postingthe samein a conspicuousplace
on thepremisesin violation,or by the lawful issuanceof acitation pursuantto chnpj~r148A. This
sectionshall not apply to suchviolationswhich areunderappealpursuantto ~ 143.
if suchappealwastimely filed.

Section34D. Nonvithstandinganyothergeneralor speciallaw to the contram’.the housingcoun. the
d~strictcoun or the superiorcourt shallhaveiunisd~ctionand e~uitabiepowersto enforcethe iawfu~
orders.of themarshalor headof the fire departmentpursuantto this chapter

SECTION ‘The GeneralLaws areherebyfurtheramendedho ins:entin.cafter H1iJflte:~4hthe
o..owIiI.5
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Section1. As usedin this chapterthefollowing words shall,unlessthecontextotherwjserequires,have
the following meanings:-

“Codeviolation”, a violation ofthestatebuilding code,780 CMR or the StateFireCode,527 CMR.

“Housingcourt”, thehousingcourtwithin thecountyin which an allegedcodeviolation hasoccurred,
or, if thereis no housingcourt in thecounty, thedistrict courtwith jurisdictionof thelocation in which
theallegedcodeviolation occurred.

“Local codeenforcementofficert’, theheadofthe fire departmentasdefinedin ~ectI~llIp ha tcrl4S,
or a designeeof theheadof thefire departmentwhois empoweredto enforcethe statefire code,orthe
local building inspectorempoweredto enforcethebuilding codepursuantto ~ction 3A ofc,hapi~,143.

“Municipal hearingofficer”, a personappointedby theappointingauthority ofa municipality to conduct
requestedhearingsofcodeviolationspursuantto this chapter.

“Scheduledassessment”,theamountofthecivil assessmentfor a particularcodeviolation asdetermined
jointly by thestatefire marshal,commissionerofpublic safety,andthechiefjusticesofthe district and
housingcourt departments,respectively.A scheduledassessmentshallnot exceedthemaximum
assessmentor fine establishedby law for eachsuchviolation.

“Statecodeenforcementofficer”, in casesinvolving thestatefire code,themarshalasdefinedin section
I of chapter148, or in thecaseof statebuilding codeviolations,thestatebuilding inspectorempowered
to enforcethebuilding codepursuantto section3Apfcbapt~r,J43.

Section2. (a) Notwithstandinganygeneralor speciallaw to thecontrary,any local codeenforcement
officer, empoweredto enforceviolationsofthestatebuilding codeor thestatefire codemay, asan
alternativeto initiating criminal proceedings,give to the offendera writtennoticeofa codeviolation.
Suchnotice shallcontainthenameandaddress,if known,ofthe offender,thespecificoffensecharged
and thetime andplaceof theviolation. Thenoticeshallbesignedby thelocal codeenforcementofficer
and shallbesignedby theoffenderwheneverpracticablein acknowledgementthat suchnoticehasbeen
received.Thelocal codeenforcementofficer shall, if possible,deliverto the offendera copyof the
noticeat thetime andplaceof theviolation. If it is not possibleto delivera copyofthenotice to the
offenderat thetime andplaceof theviolation, thecopyshallbemailedor deliveredby thelocal code
enforcementofficer, or by theheadofhis departmentor by anypersonauthorizedby suchdepartment
head,to theoffender’slastknown address,within 15 daysaftertheviolation or discoverythereof.Such
notice assomailedshall bedeemeda sufficient notice.A certificateofthepersonsomailing suchnotice
that it hasbeenmailedin accordancewith this sectionshallbeprirnafacieevidencethereof.Thenotice
shall beexecutedin triplicate.

Whoever,uponrequestofany local codeenforcementofficer. refusesto statehisnameand address,or if
he statesa falsenameand addressor a nameand addresswhich is nothis nameandaddressin ordinary
use.shall be punishedby a fine ofncr morethan520C

6 The local code enforcementofficer shal indicateon thenotice of v~o1ationthatthe violation ~s
a wnne~wamtr:, :r coos :c ancnLrne ~cr::e s far I ar more codevio3at~onsroe

canee-’::rtemer’ :fTher ma. :n: :a’~an toe -‘once ‘cc arceane~assesamen’for earnv,olart:n
L’ran nonce :2 c a~,:-’ tan a canrn:na c:nc ann. roe :::e en::roemento~cers~ah
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chapter148.

(c) If thenouiceisfor I or morecodeviolations,the allegedviOlator shall returnthenoticeof violation
by mail, personallyorby authorizedpersonto themunicipalhearingofficer and shall,within 21 days,
either: (1) pay in full thescheduledassessment;or (2) requesta hearingbeforethemunicipalhearing
officer. Any amountspaidshallbepayableto thecity or town, asthecasemaybe.If theallegedviolator
requests,in a timely manner,ahearingbeforethemunicipalhearingofficer, themunicipalhearing
officershallscheduleahearingnot later than45 daysafterreceivingsuchhearingrequest.The
municipalhearingofficer shallduly notify theallegedviolatorofthedate,time andlocationofthe
hearing.In no caseshall thehearingofficer, sodesignated,be an employeeorofficerofthefire
departmentor building departmentassociatedwith thecodeenforcementofficer who issuedthenotice
ofviolation. Thehearingby themunicipalhearingofficer shallbe informal andthe formalrulesof
evidenceshallnot apply.

(d) Any personaggrievedby a decisionof themunicipalhearingofficer, aftera hearing,mayappealto
thehousingcourtwithin thecountyin which theviolation occurredandshallbeentitledto a hearing
beforeaclerkmagistrateof thecourt.Theappealshallbe filed by theaggrievedpersonwithin 10 days
afterreceivingnoiicëof the decisionfrom themunicipalhearingofficerwho conductedthehearing.

(e) Any personwho hasreceivedanoticeofviolation issuedin accordancewith this sectionwho,within
theprescribedtime, fails to paythescheduledassessmentor fails to exercisehis right to requesta
hearingbeforethemunicipalhearingofficer orwhofails to appearat thetime andplaceofthe hearing,
shallbedeemedresponsiblefor thecodeviolationsasstatedin thenoticeofviolation andsuchfinding
of responsibilityshallbeconsideredprimafacieevidenceofa finding ofresponsibilityfor thecode
violation in anycivil proceedingregardingsaid violation and shallbeadmissibleasevidencein a
subsequentcriminal proceeding.If theconditionwhich causedthenoticeofviolation to issuecontinues
to exist,the finding of responsibilitymayalsobeusedby thecity or town asprin2afacieevidenceof the
existenceof a codeviolation in anyproceedingto suspendor revokeany license,permit or certificate
issuedby suchmunicipality,the statefire marshalor commissionerofpublic safetyrelativeto said
building, structureorpremisespendingthecorrectionofthecondition.

Section3. (a)Notwithstandingtheprovisionsof anygeneralor speciallaw to thecontrary,anystate
codeenforcementofficer empoweredto enforceviolationsofthestatebuilding codeor statefire code
may,asan alternativeto initiating criminalproceedings,giveto theoffendera writtennotice ofa code
violation. The noticeshallcontainthenameandaddress,if known, of theoffender,thespecific offense
charged,andthetime andplaceoftheviolation. Thenotice shallbe signedby thestatecode
enforcementofficer andshallbe signedby theoffenderwheneverpracticablein acknowledgementthat
suchnoticehasbeenreceived.The statecodeenforcementofficer shall,if possible,deliver to the
offendera copyofthe noticeatthe time and placeoftheviolation. If it is not possibleto deliver a copy
ofthe noticeto theoffenderat thetime andplaceofthe violation,thecopyshallbemailedor delivered
by thestatecodeenforcementofficer, orby theheadof his departmentorby anypersonauthorizedby
suchdepartmenthead,to the offender’slastknownaddress,within 15 daysaftertheviolation. The
noticeasso mailedshallbe deemedsufficientnotice,and a certificateof thepersonso mailing such
notice that it hasneenmaiied in accordancewith thtssectionshall beprzma Iacze evidencethereof.The
noticeshahbe e~ecutecin trip1~cate.‘~‘hoever,uponrequestol an~statecooeenlorcementofncer,
refusesto starehts nameand address,or if he statesa falsenameand address.or a nameand address
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thenoticeof violation is for a continuingcondition,thestatecodeenforcementofficer shall indicatethat
the conditionmustbecorrectedwithin 24 hoursofreceiptofsuchnotice.Failureto correctthecondition
within 24 hoursmayserveasgroundsfor criminalprosecuTionpursuantto sectiob34t~Ifchapter148.

(c) If thenotice is for 1 or morecodeviolations, theallegedviolator shall,within 21 daysofthereceipt
ofthenotice either: (1) pay in full the scheduledassessmentin accordancewith the instructionson the
noticeofviolation; or (2) requesta hearingbeforea clerkmagistrateofthehousingcourtwithin the
countyin which theallegedviolation occurred,by submittingthenoticeby mail, personallyorby
authorizedpersonto thehousingcourt.If the allegedviolatorrequestsa hearingbeforetheclerk
magistrateasprescribed,theclerkmagistrateshallscheduleahearingnot laterthan45 daysafter
receivingsuchhearingrequest.Theclerkmagistrateshallduly notify the allegedviolator andthe state
codeenforcementofficer ofthedate,timeandlocationofthehearing.The codeenforcementofficer
who issuedthenoticeofviolation mayappearpersonallyat saidhearingormaydesignateanother
personfrom his departmentor district to prosecutethecasewhois alsoempoweredto enforcesuch
building or fire code,asthecasemaybe.Suchhearingby theclerkmagistrateshallbe informal andthe
formal rulesofevidenceshallnot apply.

(d)Any personaggrievedby a decisionofthe clerkmagistrate,aftera hearing,mayappealto a single
justiceofthehousingcourt andshallbeentitledto a hearingbeforeasinglejusticeof thecourt. The
aggrievedpersonshall file suchappealwithin 10 daysafterreceivingnotice of thedecisionfrom the
clerkmagistratewho conductedthehearing.Thedecisionofthesinglejusticeshallbe final.

(e) Any personwho hasreceiveda noticeofviolation issuedin accordancewith this sectionwho,within
the prescribedtime fails to pay thescheduledassessmentor fails to exercisehis right to requesta
hearingbeforetheclerkmagistrateorwho fails to appearat thetimeandplaceof thehearing,shallbe
deemedresponsiblefor thecodeviolations,asstatedin thenoticeof violation andsuchfinding of
responsibilityshall beconsideredprimafacieevidenceof a finding ofresponsibilityfor suchcode
violationin anycivil proceedingregardingthe violationandshallbe admissibleasevidencein a
subsequentcriminal proceeding.if theconditionwhich causedthe noticeof violationto issuecontinues,
the finding ofresponsibility,accompaniedby a swornaffidavit of the issuingstatecodeenforcement
officerrelatingtherelevantdetailsof theviolation, maybeusedaspriniafacieevidencein any
proceedingto suspendor revokeany license,permitor certificateissuedby thecity, town orthe
commonwealth,including the statefire marshalorthe commissionerofpublic safetyrelativeto the
building, structureorpremisespendingthecorrectionofthe condition.

Section4. The statefire marshal,commissionerofpublic safety,the chiefadministrativejusticesof the
districtand housingcourt departments,respectively,andthepresidentof theMassachusettsMunicipal
Associationboardofdirectorsshalljointly prescribestandardizednoticeof violation formsprovidedfor
in sections2 and3 ofthis chapterwhich shall beuniformthroughoutthecommonwealth.Theforms,
which maybemodified periodically,shallclearlystatetheprocedures,rights andobligationsof alleged
violatorswho receivesuchnotices.Thecommissionerofpublic safetyshall providesuchformsto be
usedby local codeenforcementofficersto eachmunicipalitythroughoutthecommonwealth.Thecharge
for eachsuchfonrt shall be nc greaterthan the actualcostincunedby thecommissionerto producesuch
fomu
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forwardedto thedepartmentof fire servicesasrevenueto the GeneralFundandshall beassignedto the
department’sretainedrevenueaccountfor thepurposesof enforcement,trainingand educationof state
codeenforcementolficers’.’ ‘

SECTION 8. Notwithstandingany generalor speciallaw to the contrary,thereis herebyestablisheda
specialcommitteefor thepurposesofmaking an investigationandstudyof thefeasibility ofcreatinga
mandatorymunicipal fire inspectorcertificationprogram.The committeeshallconsistofthe members
oftheMassachusettsFire TrainingCouncil, establishedundertheprovisionsofsection165 ofchapter6
oftheGeneralLaws, theMassachusettsFire Servicecommission,establishedundertheprovisionof
section1 65B ofsaidchapter6 andthestatefire marshalorhis designee.

SECTION 9. Thesecretaryofpublic safety,or, asdirectedby thesecretary,theheadof adepartment,
divisionor agencywithin the executiveoffice ofpublic safety,shallpromulgaterulesandregulationsto
effectuatethe following:-

(1) establishinganightclub fire safetytrainingprogramandtrainingmaterialsfor employeesofevery
building ~r structure,or portionsthereof,ofpublicassemblywith a capacityof 100personsor moIeT,
designedorusedfor occupancyasanightclub,dancehall, discotheque,barorfor similarentertainment
purposes;

(2) establishingandpromotingeducationrelativeto theproperuseandstorageof all formsoffire
extinguishersandothersimilar fire suppressantapparatusfor theowners,lesseesor mortgageesof all
buildingscertified underthestatebuilding code;

(3) establishingmethodsfor theproper trackingandcertificationof pyrotechnicdisplays,usageof fog,
hazingor otherfog producingapparatusin all placesofpublic assembly,improving luminescenceof
egressroutesandthewidening or upgradingofmain exit doorsin placesof public assembly,
establishingrequirementsthat “balanceddesign”beemployedin futureconstructionof larger
entertainmentvenues,suchastheatres,conventioncentersandarenasand establishingstandards,based
on currenttechnologyand science,on theproperuseof fire resistantacousticmaterialsin all placesof
public assembly.

(4) establishingan advisorycouncil on fire safetybuilding materialsfor thepurposeof incorporating
comprehensiveflame-retardantmaterialstandardsinto statebuilding codesandto recommendto the
stateboardofbuilding regulationsand standardsflame-retardantmaterialstandardsto be incorporated
asemergencyamendmentsinto thestatebuilding code.Suchstandardsmayincorporatetheuseoffire
resistantcoating.Forthepurposesofthis section,“fire resistantcoating” is definedasa coatingthathas
attainedboth the room cornertestFM 4880orULl7l5 orNFPA286 on plywood andASTM E-l19 on
numeroussubstratesfound in generalbuilding construction.

The secretaryof public safetyshall establish,in conjunctionwith theexecutiveoffice of economic
affairs. methodsfor owners,lessees,ormortgageesin possessionofa building or structure,orportions
thereofofpublic assemblywith a capacityof 100 personsor more.designedor usedfor occupancyasa
nightclub,dancehail, discotheque.bar or for similar entertainmentpurposesic install automatic
sprinklersat discountedratesincluding. but not limited to. no-interestor iov~-~nterestloansand
insurancecost conratnmentmeasures
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section5 including,but not limited to, programsutilized by theTitle V programandlow-interestloans
and tax credits. - ,, -

SECTION 11.Any ownerof a building, structureor portionsthereofsubjectto theprovisionsofthe
secondparagraphof sectjon26G 1/2 ofchapter14,8 oftheGeneralLawsshallsubmitplansand
specificationsfor theinstallationof anadequatesystemofautomaticsprinklersto theheadofthe fire
departmentandthelocal building inspectoror inspectorwithin 18 monthsofthe effectivedateofthis
actand shall install anadequatesystemofautomaticsprinklerswithin 3 yearsof sucheffectivedate.The
headof the fire departmentmay allowareasonableextensionoftime, not to exceed1 year,to comply
with saidsection5 if theownerhastimely submittedtherequiredplansandspecifications,hasentered
into anexistingcontractfor the installationand clearlydocumentsor showsthat hedid not causethe
delayof installation.

Forthe purposeof this sectionthewords“adequatesystemofautomaticsprinklers”shall include:(i) a
workingautomaticsprinklersystem;(ii) fire alarmsystemcontrolequipmentwhich providesnoticeof
anemergencywithin aplaceofassembly;and(iii) adequatemonitoringofandreportingofany
activationof theautomaticsprinklersystemand fire alarmequipment,in accOl’d’áncewith thestate
building codein effectat thetime of theinstallationofsuchsystemandequipment.

SECTION 12. Section7 ofthis actshall takeeffect on March 1, 2005.

ApprovedAugust17, 2004.
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